2

3 4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11

12

13

14 15

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 W. Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802

16

17

18 19

20

21

27 28

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY AMENDING SECTION 21.21.406, RELATING TO THE EXTENSION OF THE EXPIRATION DATE FOR CERTAIN SUBDIVISION AND ENTITLEMENT APPROVALS AND MODIFYING THE EXPIRATION PERIOD FOR FUTURE APPROVALS

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section 1. Section 21.21.406 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

21.21.406 Expiration.

Α. Except as otherwise provided in the conditions of approval, every right or privilege authorized under this Title shall terminate three (3) years after the granting of the request and be of no further force and effect if the right or privilege has not been commenced within that two-year period. The termination will take effect without further City action if a timely request for extension of time has not been made or is denied. Any interruption or cessation necessitated by publicly declared emergency, fire, flood, earthquake or act of war or vandalism or cessation shall not result in the termination of the right or privilege.

Upon written request received prior to the expiration of the permit, a one (1) year extension of the right or privilege may be granted by the Zoning Administrator. The request may be granted upon a finding that no substantial change of circumstances has occurred and that the extension //

 $/\!/$

would not be detrimental to the purpose of the Zoning Regulations. Notice of the requested extension shall be given to any person determined by the Zoning Administrator to have been aggrieved at the original hearing. Any person aggrieved by the Zoning Administrator's decision on an extension request may appeal that decision to the Planning Commission.

C. Any right or privilege approved under this Title between

January 1, 2018 and the effective date of this ordinance shall be effective
for a period of forty-eight (48) months from the date of issuance at which
time it will expire and be of no further force or effect.

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three (3) conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first (31st) day after it is approved by the Mayor.

	Lhorob	y cortify that the foregoi	ng ordinance was adopted by the City
I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of <u>June 16</u> , 20 <u>20</u> , by the			
		Long Beach at its mee	ung of <u>June 16</u> , 20 <u>20</u> , by the
follow	ving vote:		
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	Zendejas, Pearce, Price, Supernaw, Mungo, Andrews,
			Uranga, Austin, Richardson.
	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
	Absent:	Councilmembers:	None.
<u>}</u> !	Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:	None.
Appro		Date)	Mayor

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) ss COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)

CITY OF LONG BEACH

Tamela Austin being duly sworn says: That I am employed in the Office of the City Clerk

of the City of Long Beach; that on the 18th day of June, 2020, I posted three true and

correct copies of Ordinance No. ORD-20-0023 in three conspicuous places in the City

of Long Beach, to wit: One of said copies in the lobby of Civic Chambers; one of said

copies in the Main Library; and one of said copies on the front counter of the Office of

Jamela aust.

the City Clerk.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

This 18th day of June 2020.